

07 -4 9 9 OCT 1 5 2007

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL GIRMAI NEGUSIE,

Petitioner,

v.

PETER D. KEISLER,
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES ,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAN KAHAN
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1909 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Administrative Proceedings.....	9
D. The Decision of the Court of Appeals	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE	
PETITION	11
A. There Is A Square Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals Regarding The Question Presented.	12
1. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided Over The Relevance Of Coercion To The Application Of The Persecutor Exception.....	13
2. The Courts Of Appeals Are In Conflict Over The Role Of Culpability In General When Applying The Persecutor Exception.....	14
B. This Case Presents A Frequently- Recurring Issue Of Substantial National Importance.....	17
1. The Outcomes Of A Substantial Number Of Asylum Cases Each Year Depend On The Resolution Of The Question Presented.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. The Conflict In This Case Is Producing Drastically Divergent Results In Identical Cases Across The Nation.	21
C. The Persecutor Bar Does Not Apply To Asylum-Seekers Whose Conduct Was Compelled By Threats Of Death Or Torture.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bah v. Ashcroft</i> , 341 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Castañeda-Castillo v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Dacaj v. Gonzales</i> , 177 Fed. App'x. 185 (2d Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2437 (2006).....	25
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19, 24
<i>Fedorenko v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 490 (1981).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Feng Zheng v. Gonzales</i> , 232 Fed.App'x. 48 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Ghazaryan v. Gonzales</i> , 172 Fed. App'x. 139 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	23
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 258 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13, 19, 29
<i>Im v. Gonzales</i> , 497 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	4, 5, 25
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	6, 25, 27
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	6, 27
<i>Jia Yun Li v. Gonzales</i> , 203 Fed. App'x. 360 (2d Cir. 2006)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	23
<i>Petkiewytch v. INS</i> , 945 F.2d 871 (6th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	23, 25
<i>Vukmirovic v. Ashcroft</i> , 362 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Xiao Jun Zhou v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 165 Fed. App'x. 20 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Xie v. INS</i> , 434 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13, 21
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4	22
Cuban Refugee Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89- 732, 80 Stat. 1161 (1966).....	3
Displaced Persons Act of 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-774, 62 Stat. 1009 (1948).....	27
Hungarian Refugee Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-559, 72 Stat. 419 (1958).....	3
Illegal Immigration Reform And Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996).....	5
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952	
§ 101(a)(42)	4
§ 208	1, 12
§ 208(b)(2)(A)(i).....	4
§ 241	1, 12
§ 241(b)(3)(B)(i).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Indochinese Refugee Resettlement Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-145, 91 Stat. 1223 (1977).....	4
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 110 (1980).....	5, 4, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b).....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	1
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(i)	5
 Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17	9
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(b)(1)(i)	9
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(b)(2).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 1208.17(c)	9
 Other Authorities	
1951 United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, G.A. Res. 429 (V) (1951).....	3, 5
1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, G.A. Res. 2198 (XXI) (1967).....	3, 5, 25
Hanna Arendt, <i>The Origins of Totalitarianism</i> 280 (1951).....	3
<i>Hearing on the “Material Support” Bar Before the Subcomm. on Human Rights and the Law of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2007) (testimony of Anwen Hughes, Senior Counsel, Refugee Protection Program, Human Rights First)</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Matthew Happold, <i>Excluding Children from Refugee Status: Child Soldiers and Article 1F of the Refugee Convention</i> , 17 Am. U. Int'l L. Rev. 1131, 1131 (2002)	18
Michael J. Wishnie, <i>Laboratories of Bigotry? Devolution of the Immigration Power, Equal Protection, and Federalism</i> , 76 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 493, 537 (2001)	23
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	24
Robert C. Leitner, Comment, <i>A Flawed System: The Immigration Adjudicatory System and Asylum for Sexual Minorities</i> , 58 U. Miami L. Rev. 679, 699 (2004)	22
U.N. High Comm. for Refugees, <i>Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , Ch. IV(3)(a), U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4/Rev.1 (1979)	26
U.N. High Comm. for Refugees, News, <i>UNHCR looks at solutions for Eritrean refugees of eastern Sudan</i> , available online at http://www.unhcr.org/news/NEWS/46cc4a974.html	7
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>2006 Statistical Year Book</i> , J2 (Feb. 2007), available online at http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy06syb.pdf	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices 2006</i> (2007), available online at http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2006	
<i>Burma Country Report</i>	19
<i>Columbia Country Report</i>	19
<i>Eritrea Country Report</i>	6, 19
<i>Iraq Country Report</i>	19
<i>Peru Country Report</i>	19
<i>Somalia Country Report</i>	19
<i>Sudan Country Report</i>	19
